

IN THE HIGH COURT OF ANDHRA PRADESH AT AMARAVATHI
(Original Jurisdiction)



FRIDAY, THE TWENTY SEVENTH DAY OF FEBRUARY,
TWO THOUSAND AND TWENTY SIX

:PRESENT:

THE HONOURABLE SRI JUSTICE BATTU DEVANAND
CONTEMPT CASE NO: 1026 OF 2023

Between:

1. Uppalapati Damodar Naidu, S/o U.Munaswamy Naidu, Hindu, aged about 56 years, Ex-Serviceman and farmer, residing at D.No.9-2-52, G.M.Street, Tirupati, Tirupati District.(Previously Chittoor District).
2. Modepalli Malakondaiah, S/o Chinnaiah, Hindu, aged about 54 years, farmer, residing at Cherlopalle Village, Tirupati Rural Mandal, Tirupati Chittoor District.(Previously Chittoor District).

...Petitioner

AND

1. K.Vijayanand, I.A.S, the State of Andhra Pradesh, Rep. by Principal Secretary Department of Energy, Secretariat Buildings, Velagapudi, Amaravathi.
2. K.Santhosh Rao, the Chariman and Managing Director, APSPDCL, Tirupati.
3. Vasu Reddy, The Executive Engineer, Rurals, APSPDCL, Tirupati.
4. Rajani Kumar, The Asst.Executive Engineer, Perur Rural, APSPDCL, Tirupati.

...Respondents

WHEREAS the Petitioners have presented under Sections 10 to 12 of the Contempt of Courts Act 1971, the above case through their counsel Sri Vasu Shekhor Peravali, praying the High Court to punish the respondents herein for violating the orders passed in W.P.No.38456 of 2022 dated 28.11.2022;

WHEREAS the said case coming on for hearing on this day and whereas the High Court upon perusing the affidavit filed herein and the orders of High Court dated 20.02.2023, 26.12.2025 & 30.01.2026 made herein and upon hearing the arguments of Sri Vasu Shekhor Peravali, Advocate for the Petitioners and of Ms. P.Shreyas Reddy, Advocate for Respondent No.1 and of Sri Venkata Rama Rao Kota, Advocate for Respondent Nos. 2 to 4, the Court made the following

ORDER:

“At request of the learned counsel for the petitioners, post the matter on 13.03.2026.

The appearance of respondent No.3 present before this Court today is dispensed with.”

Sd/-U.SRIDEVI
DEPUTY REGISTRAR

//TRUE COPY//


SECTION OFFICER

To,

1. Vasu Reddy, The Executive Engineer, Rurals, APSPDCL, Tirupati.(BY **SPEED POST**)
2. One CC to Sri Vasu Shekhor Peravali, Advocate[OPUC]
3. One CC to Ms. P.Shreyas Reddy, Advocate[OPUC]
4. One CC to Sri Venkata Rama Rao Kota, Advocate[OPUC]
5. One spare copy.

PSD

HIGH COURT

DEV,J

DATE:27/02/2026

NOTE:POST THE MATTER ON 13.03.2026

ORDER

CC.No.1026 of 2023

DISPENSED WITH

